

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 22-60008

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ACTION OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
PRINCIPAL DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

MARK B. STERN
GERARD J. SINZDAK
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

P. MICHELE ELLISON
GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JAMES M. CARR
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Jurisdiction	1
Statement Of The Issues.....	2
Statutes And Regulations	2
Introduction	2
Counterstatement.....	4
A. The FCC’s Universal Service Mandate.....	4
B. Section 254 Of The Communications Act	5
C. The Implementation Of Section 254	9
D. The FCC’s Universal Service Contribution Rules.....	12
E. The First Quarter 2022 Universal Service Contribution Factor.....	15
Summary of Argument.....	17
Standard of Review	21
Argument.....	21
I. Section 254 Does Not Unconstitutionally Delegate Legislative Power To The FCC.	21
A. Congress Does Not Delegate Legislative Power When It Provides An “Intelligible Principle” To Guide Administrative Implementation Of Its Enactments.	21
B. Section 254 Provides Ample Guidance To The FCC To Implement The Universal Service Program.....	25
1. Section 254(b)’s Universal Service Principles.	26
2. Section 254(c)’s Limits On Defining Eligible Services.	32

3.	Section 254(d)'s Requirement That Contributions Be Equitable And Nondiscriminatory.	35
4.	Section 254(e)'s Requirement That Support Be Sufficient.	37
5.	Section 254(h)'s Guidance For Calculating Support To Schools, Libraries, And Health Care Providers.	40
C.	The Constitution Does Not Require Congress To Impose An Objective Limit On The Universal Service Program.	42
D.	The Intelligible Principle Standard Applies Even If Universal Service Contributions Are Taxes (Which They Are Not).	49
II.	The FCC Has Not Impermissibly Delegated Regulatory Power To USAC.	52
A.	USAC Merely Provides Administrative Support To The FCC.	53
B.	The Commission Supervises USAC And Retains Final Decisionmaking Authority.	56
	Conclusion.	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	22
<i>Alenco Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000).....	4, 19, 31, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Allstates Refractory Contractors, LLC v. Su</i> , 2023 WL 5420372 (6th Cir. Aug. 23, 2023).....	23, 29, 33
<i>Am. Power & Light v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	23, 25
<i>AT&T, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 886 F.3d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Ayoub v. INS</i> , 222 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2000).....	52
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020).....	18, 22, 24, 25, 32, 42
<i>Boerschig v. Trans-Pecos Pipeline, LLC</i> , 872 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2017)	56
<i>Citizens’ Util. Ratepayer Bd. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 264 Kan. 363, 956 P.2d 685 (Kan. 1998).....	52
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 63 F.4th 441 (5th Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 67 F.4th 773 (6th Cir. 2023), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 2023 WL 3807406 .	15, 26, 27, 33, 38, 47, 54, 58, 62
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	32
<i>Fund for Animals v. Kempthorne</i> , 538 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2008).....	56
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. United States</i> , 449 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1971)	34
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	18, 22, 24, 25, 45
<i>Huawei Tech. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021).....	21, 32
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014).....	8, 40

In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp., 690 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2012).....50

inContact, Inc. v. FCC, 495 F. App’x. 95 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....60

J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928) 18, 24, 46, 47, 51

Jarkesy v. SEC, 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022), *cert. granted*, 143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023)..... 22, 24

La. Forestry Ass’n v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014).....56

Lichter v. United States, 334 U.S. 742 (1948) 20, 44

Loving v. United States, 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....21

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989) 21, 22, 29, 43, 51

N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States, 287 U.S. 12 (1932)23

NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm’n, 425 U.S. 662 (1976)32

Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 190 (1943) 23, 32, 34

Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n v. United States, 415 U.S. 336 (1974) 48, 51

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC, 983 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....11

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935)22

Perez v. Stephens, 745 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2014)24

Pittston Co. v. United States, 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004).....56

Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. v. FCC, 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005) 29, 30

Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 28, 29, 30

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC, 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 30, 38, 39, 40

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC, 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 26, 50, 51, 52, 57

Rural Tel. Coal. v. FCC, 838 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 28, 52

Schumacher v. Johanns, 272 Neb. 346, 722 N.W.2d 37 (Neb. 2006).....52

Sierra Club v. Lynn, 502 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 58, 60

Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co., 490 U.S. 212 (1989) 20, 47, 48, 49, 50

State of Tex. v. Rettig, 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021) 21, 55, 57, 62

Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins, 310 U.S. 381 (1940) 21, 57, 58, 62

Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC, 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) 4, 5, 6, 10, 20, 25, 28, 29, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 51

Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC, 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001) 5, 31, 34

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 55, 56

United States v. Grimaud, 220 U.S. 506 (1911) 20, 25, 44, 45

United States v. Mecham, 950 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2020).....24

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC, 535 U.S. 467 (2002)5

Voicestream GSM I Operating Co. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 943 So. 2d 349 (La. 2006).....52

Vt. Pub. Serv. Bd. v. FCC, 661 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....9

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 20, 23, 43, 44

Worldcall Interconnect, Inc. v. FCC, 907 F.3d 810 (5th Cir. 2018)49

Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944) 23, 43

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Alpaugh Unified Sch. Dist., 22 FCC Rcd 6035
(2007)53

*Changes to the Board of Directors of the National
Exchange Carrier Association, Inc.*, 12 FCC Rcd
18400 (1997) 10, 13

*Changes to the Board of Directors of the National
Exchange Carrier Association, Inc.*, 13 FCC Rcd
25058 (1998)11

Connect America Fund, 26 FCC Rcd 17663 (2011),
pets. for review denied, In re FCC 11-161, 753
F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 8, 59

Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, 12
FCC Rcd 8776 (1997), *aff'd in part and rev'd in
part, Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC*,
183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 9, 10

*First Quarter 1998 Universal Service Contribution
Factors Revised and Approved*, 12 FCC Rcd
21881 (CCB 1997)58

*Proposed Third Quarter 2023 Universal Service
Contribution Factor*, DA 23-507, 2023 WL
4012359 (OMD June 14, 2023).....58

Report on the Future of the Universal Service Fund,
FCC 22-67, 2022 WL 3500217 (released Aug.
15, 2022)..... 14, 40

*Revised Second Quarter 2003 Universal Service
Contribution Factor*, 18 FCC Rcd 5097 (WCB
2003).....58

*Streamlined Resolution of Requests Related to
Actions by the Universal Service Administrative
Company*, DA 22-448, 2022 WL 1302467 (WCB
rel. April 29, 2022).....53

Universal Service Contribution Methodology, 31
FCC Rcd 13220 (WCB 2016)60

Universal Service Contribution Methodology, 34
 FCC Rcd 4143 (2019)59

*Wireline Competition Bureau Provides Guidance to
 the Universal Service Administrative Company
 Regarding the High-Cost Service Mechanism
 Budget*, 32 FCC Rcd 9243 (WCB 2017).....59

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) 1

31 U.S.C. § 130449

47 U.S.C. § 151 4, 25

47 U.S.C. § 254(a)(1)8

47 U.S.C. § 254(a)(1)-(2)9

47 U.S.C. § 254(a)(2)32

47 U.S.C. § 254(b)..... 26, 28, 32, 49

47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(1)..... 19, 26, 27

47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(1)-(6).....8

47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(2).....27

47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(3).....27

47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(4).....27

47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(5)..... 6, 27

47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(6).....27

47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(7)..... 8, 31

47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1) 6, 33, 34

47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1)(A)33

47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1)(A)-(D).....7

47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1)(B).....33

47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1)(C).....33

47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1)(D)33

47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(3) 7, 34

47 U.S.C. § 254(d)..... 3, 6, 19, 25, 29, 35, 36, 37, 48, 55

47 U.S.C. § 254(h).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(1)(A)	41
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(1)(A)-(B).....	29, 40
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(1)(B)	41
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(1)(B)(i).....	41
47 U.S.C. § 254(j)	28
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	1
47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	49
47 U.S.C. § 410(c).....	8
Improper Payments Elimination and Recovery Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-204, 124 Stat. 2224 (2010)	61
Improper Payments Elimination and Recovery Improvement Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-248, 126 Stat. 2390 (2013)	61
Tariff Act, 42 Stat. 858 (1922).....	47
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 104, 110 Stat. 56.....	5
 REGULATIONS	
47 C.F.R. Part 54.....	12
47 C.F.R. § 54.101(a).....	9
47 C.F.R. §§ 54.302-54.321	9
47 C.F.R. § 54.302	54
47 C.F.R. § 54.314	54
47 C.F.R. §§ 54.400-54.423	9
47 C.F.R. § 54.403	54
47 C.F.R. § 54.410	54
47 C.F.R. §§ 54.500-54.523	9
47 C.F.R. § 54.502(a)(1)-(2)	10
47 C.F.R. § 54.503	54

47 C.F.R. § 54.50454

47 C.F.R. § 54.50754

47 C.F.R. §§ 54.600-54.6339

47 C.F.R. §§ 54.604-54.60654

47 C.F.R. § 54.61954

47 C.F.R. § 54.62254

47 C.F.R. § 54.62354

47 C.F.R. § 54.702(b)..... 11, 21, 53

47 C.F.R. § 54.702(c)..... 12, 21, 53

47 C.F.R. § 54.703(b).....11

47 C.F.R. § 54.703(c).....11

47 C.F.R. § 54.706(a).....13

47 C.F.R. § 54.706(b).....14

47 C.F.R. § 54.706(c).....37

47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a).....54

47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a)(2) 13, 55

47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a)(3) 1, 13, 14, 17, 56, 57

47 C.F.R. § 54.709(b).....57

47 C.F.R. § 54.712(a).....14

47 C.F.R. § 54.717 12, 61

47 C.F.R. § 54.717(k).....12

47 C.F.R. §§ 54.719-54.72512

47 C.F.R. § 54.71921

47 C.F.R. § 54.719(b) 53, 57, 60

47 C.F.R. §§ 54.801-54.15159

47 C.F.R. § 54.901(a).....54

47 C.F.R. § 54.1304(b).....54

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 103-560 (1994)10

OTHER MATERIALS

Letter from Jon Wilkins, FCC, to Chris Henderson,
USAC, Dec. 15, 2014, available at
<https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DA-14-1820A1.pdf>.....59

Letter from Mark Stephens, FCC, to Chris
Henderson, USAC, April 17, 2017, available at
<https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DA-17-367A1.pdf>.....59

Letter from Mark Stephens, FCC, to Radha Sekar,
USAC, Aug. 2, 2018, available at
<https://www.fcc.gov/sites/default/files/fcc-letter-to-usac-08022018.pdf>.....61

Letter from Mark Stephens, FCC, to Radha Sekar,
USAC, Aug. 30, 2019, available at
<https://www.fcc.gov/sites/default/files/fcc-letter-to-usac-08302019.pdf>.....61

Letter from Mark Stephens, FCC, to Radha Sekar,
USAC, Dec. 13, 2018, available at
<https://www.fcc.gov/sites/default/files/fcc-letter-to-usac-12132018.pdf>.....61

Letter from Mark Stephens, FCC, to Radha Sekar,
USAC, Feb. 7, 2018, available at
<https://www.fcc.gov/sites/default/files/fcc-letter-to-usac-02072018.pdf>.....61

Letter from Mark Stephens, FCC, to Radha Sekar,
USAC, Jan. 14, 2020, available at
<https://www.fcc.gov/sites/default/files/fcc-afr-findings-ltr-to-usac-01142020.pdf>61

Letter from Mark Stephens, FCC, to Radha Sekar,
USAC, Jan. 14, 2021, available at
<https://www.fcc.gov/sites/default/files/fcc-letter-to-usac-01142021.pdf>.....61
